

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****WPS No. 2254 of 2021****VASUDEO KUMAR PRADHAN versus STATE OF CHHATTISGARH****Order Sheet**

11.03.2026	<p>Mr. Dhani Ram Patel, learned counsel for the petitioner/s.</p> <p>Mr. Vivek Siddharth Ojha, PL, for the respondent No. 1 to 3 & 5.</p> <p>Mr. Vedant Shadangi, learned counsel for the respondent No. 4.</p> <p>Return on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 and 5 has been filed.</p> <p>In compliance with the order dated 20.02.2026, Respondent No. 4, Mr. Abhijeet Pathare, Chief Executive Officer Zila Panchayat, Raigarh appeared through video conferencing. He submits that the return on behalf of Respondent No. 4 shall be filed within a period of one week. His presence is marked.</p> <p>Let the return on behalf of Respondent No. 4 be filed within a period of 10 days.</p> <p>List this case on 1st April, 2026. If the return is not filed on that day, respondent No. 4 shall appear before this Court through video conferencing at 2:30 PM.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">Sd/- (Sachin Singh Rajput) Judge</p>
-------------------	---